HAL Id: hal-01964675
Submitted on 23 Dec 2018
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or

As dynamic performance is crucial for haptic device, the actuator features, the parameters of the structure and the
transmission systems are adjusted through a second optimization process based on dynamic objectives. This work is
the subject of a second study.
Acknowledgment
This work is supported by the French national network of robotic platforms ROBOTEX (ANR10-EQPX-44-01).
Declarations of interest: none.
References
[1] T. H. Massie, J. K. Salisbury, The phantom haptic interface: A device for probing virtual objects, in: Proceedings of the ASME winter annual
meeting, symposium on haptic interfaces for virtual environment and teleoperator systems, Vol. 55, 1994, pp. 295–300. doi:10.1.1.361.4710.
[2] V. Hayward, P. Gregorio, O. Astley, S. Greenish, M. Doyon, L. Lessard, J. McDougall, I. Sinclair, S. Boelen, X. Chen, et al., Freedom-
7: A high fidelity seven axis haptic device with application to surgical training, in: Experimental Robotics V, 1998, pp. 443–456.
doi:10.1007/BFb0112983.
[3] R. Q. Van der Linde, P. Lammertse, E. Frederiksen, B. Ruiter, The hapticmaster, a new high-performance haptic interface, in: Proc. Eurohap-
tics, 2002, pp. 1–5.
[4] J. Lee, K. Eom, Design of a new 6-dof parallel haptic device, in: IEEE International Conference on Robotics and Automation, ICRA 2001,
Vol. 1, 2001, pp. 886–891. doi:10.1109/ROBOT.2001.932662.
[5] P. Lambert, J. Herder, A novel parallel haptic device with 7 degrees of freedom, in: IEEE World Haptics Conference, WHC 2015, 2015, pp.
183–188. doi:10.1109/WHC.2015.7177711.
[6] Y. Tsumaki, H. Naruse, D. N. Nenchev, M. Uchiyama, Design of a compact 6-dof haptic interface, in: IEEE International Conference on
Robotics and Automation, ICRA 1998, Vol. 3, 1998, pp. 2580–2585. doi:10.1109/ROBOT.1998.680730.
[7] J. Arata, H. Kondo, N. Ikedo, H. Fujimoto, Haptic device using a newly developed redundant parallel mechanism, IEEE Transactions on
Robotics 27 (2) (2011) 201–214. doi:10.1109/TRO.2010.2098272.
[8] R. Clavel, Delta, a fast robot with parallel geometry, in: 18th International Symposium on Industrial Robots, 1988, pp. 91–100.
[9] D. Ryu, J.-B. Song, C. Cho, S. Kang, M. Kim, Development of a six dof haptic master for teleoperation of a mobile manipulator, Mechatronics
20 (2) (2010) 181–191. doi:10.1016/j.mechatronics.2009.11.003.
[10] S. S. Lee, J. M. Lee, Design of a general purpose 6-dof haptic interface, Mechatronics 13 (7) (2003) 697–722. doi:10.1016/S0957-
4158(02)00038-7.
[11] J. Lallemand, A. Goudali, S. Zeghloul, The 6-dof 2-delta parallel robot, Robotica 15 (04) (1997) 407–416. doi:10.1017/S0263574797000507.
[12] F. Gosselin, C. Bidard, J. Brisset, Design of a high fidelity haptic device for telesurgery, in: IEEE International Conference on Robotics and
Automation, ICRA 2005, 2005, pp. 205–210. doi:10.1109/ROBOT.2005.1570120.
[13] L.-F. Lee, M. S. Narayanan, F. Mendel, V. N. Krovi, Kinematics analysis of in-parallel 5 dof haptic device, in: IEEE/ASME International
Conference on Advanced Intelligent Mechatronics, 2010, pp. 237–241. doi:10.1109/AIM.2010.5695908.
[14] G. Lee, S.-M. Hur, Y. Oh, High force-display capability and wide workspace with a novel haptic interface, IEEE/ASME Transactions on
Mechatronicsdoi:10.1109/TMECH.2016.2624263.
[15] H. Bassan, A. Talasaz, R. Patel, Design and characterization of a 7-dof haptic interface for a minimally invasive surgery test-bed, in: IEEE/RSJ
International Conference on Intelligent Robots and Systems, IROS 2009, 2009, pp. 4098–4103. doi:10.1109/IROS.2009.5354211.
[16] H. Z. Tan, M. A. Srinivasan, B. Eberman, B. Cheng, Human factors for the design of force-reflecting haptic interfaces, Dynamic Systems and
Control 55 (1) (1994) 353–359.
[17] L. Jandura, M. A. Srinivasan, Experiments on human performance in torque discrimination and control, Dynamic systems and control, ASME,
DSC-55 1 (1994) 369–375.
18
[18] F. Pierrot, C. Reynaud, A. Fournier, Delta: a simple and efficient parallel robot, Robotica 8 (02) (1990) 105–109.
doi:10.1017/S0263574700007669.
[19] M. Vulliez, S. Zeghloul, O. Khatib, Kinematic analysis of the delthaptic, a new 6-dof haptic device, in: Advances in Robot Kinematics 2016,
2018, pp. 181–189. doi:10.1007/978-3-319-56802-7 19.
[20] D. Zlatanov, I. A. Bonev, C. M. Gosselin, Constraint singularities of parallel mechanisms, in: IEEE International Conference on Robotics
and Automation, ICRA 2002, Vol. 1, 2002, pp. 496–502. doi:10.1109/ROBOT.2002.1013408.
[21] W. Khalil, O. Ibrahim, General solution for the dynamic modeling of parallel robots, Journal of intelligent and robotic systems 49 (1) (2007)
19–37. doi:10.1007/s10846-007-9137-x.
[22] K.-S. Chang, R. Holmberg, O. Khatib, The augmented object model: Cooperative manipulation and parallel mechanism dynamics, in: IEEE
International Conference on Robotics and Automation, ICRA 2000, Vol. 1, 2000, pp. 470–475. doi:10.1109/ROBOT.2000.844099.
[23] F. Hao, J.-P. Merlet, Multi-criteria optimal design of parallel manipulators based on interval analysis, Mechanism and machine theory 40 (2)
(2005) 157–171. doi:10.1016/j.mechmachtheory.2004.07.002.
[24] M. Laribi, L. Romdhane, S. Zeghloul, Analysis and dimensional synthesis of the delta robot for a prescribed workspace, Mechanism and
machine theory 42 (7) (2007) 859–870. doi:10.1016/j.mechmachtheory.2006.06.012.
[25] Z. Wang, S. Ji, Y. Wan, C. Ou, J. Sun, G. Wang, Optimal design of parallel robots for the prescribed regular dexterous workspace, in: IEEE
International Conference on Automation and Logistics, 2007, pp. 563–568. doi:10.1109/ICAL.2007.4338628.
[26] M. Arsenault, R. Boudreau, The synthesis of three-degree-of-freedom planar parallel mechanisms with revolute joints (3-rrr) for an optimal
singularity-free workspace, Journal of Robotic Systems 21 (5) (2004) 259–274. doi:10.1002/rob.20013.
[27] Z. Gao, D. Zhang, Y. Ge, Design optimization of a spatial six degree-of-freedom parallel manipulator based on artificial intelligence ap-
proaches, Robotics and Computer-Integrated Manufacturing 26 (2) (2010) 180–189. doi:10.1016/j.rcim.2009.07.002.
[28] S. Bai, Optimum design of spherical parallel manipulators for a prescribed workspace, Mechanism and Machine Theory 45 (2) (2010)
200–211. doi:10.1016/j.mechmachtheory.2009.06.007.
[29] R. Unal, G. Kiziltas, V. Patoglu, Multi-criteria design optimization of parallel robots, in: IEEE Conference on Robotics, Automation and
Mechatronics, 2008, 2008, pp. 112–118. doi:10.1109/RAMECH.2008.4681427.
[30] J.-P. Merlet, Jacobian, manipulability, condition number, and accuracy of parallel robots, Journal of Mechanical Design 128 (1) (2006)
199–206. doi:10.1115/1.2121740.
[31] E. Courteille, D. Deblaise, P. Maurine, Design optimization of a delta-like parallel robot through global stiffness performance evaluation, in:
IEEE/RSJ International Conference on Intelligent Robots and Systems, IROS 2009, 2009, pp. 5159–5166. doi:10.1109/IROS.2009.5353906.
[32] P. Chedmail, M. Gautier, Optimum choice of robot actuators, ASME Journal of Engineering for Industry 112 (4) (1990) 361–367.
doi:10.1115/1.2899600.
[33] A. Bowling, O. Khatib, Actuator selection for desired dynamic performance, in: IEEE/RSJ International Conference on Intelligent Robots
and Systems, IROS 2002, Vol. 2, 2002, pp. 1966–1973. doi:10.1109/IRDS.2002.1044044.
[34] K. Vlachos, E. Papadopoulos, Transparency maximization methodology for haptic devices, IEEE/ASME Transactions on Mechatronics 11 (3)
(2006) 249–255. doi:10.1109/TMECH.2006.875561.
[35] L. Zhou, S. Bai, M. R. Hansen, Integrated dimensional and drive-train design optimization of a light-weight anthropomorphic arm, Robotics
and Autonomous Systems 60 (1) (2012) 113–122. doi:10.1016/j.robot.2011.09.004.
[36] M. Pettersson, J. Ölvander, Drive train optimization for industrial robots, IEEE Transactions on Robotics 25 (6) (2009) 1419–1424.
doi:10.1109/TRO.2009.2028764.